504365901 05/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4412593

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEPHANIE KOREY	05/23/2016
JENNIFER RUBIO	05/23/2016
BRET RECOR	05/23/2016
CHARLES WEBER	05/23/2016
SETH MURRAY	05/23/2016
AHYOUNG PARK	05/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JRSK, INC.	
Street Address:	132 MULBERRY STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 4C	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10013	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15333251

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)357-1959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-357-1950

Email: thomasp@tjpatlaw.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS J. PERKOWSKI, ESQ., PC

Address Line 1: 6 THORNDAL CIRCLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 206

Address Line 4: DARIEN, CONNECTICUT 06820

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	177-001USANA0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS J. PERKOWSKI	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas j. Perkowski/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2017	

504365901 PATENT REEL: 042369 FRAME: 0386

Total Attachments: 5

 $source = 177\text{-}001 USA000_Excecuted-Assignment-JRSK\text{-}INC\#page1.tif$

source=177-001USA000_Excecuted-Assignment-JRSK-INC#page2.tif

source=177-001USA000_Excecuted-Assignment-JRSK-INC#page3.tif

source=177-001USA000_Excecuted-Assignment-JRSK-INC#page4.tif

source=177-001USA000_Excecuted-Assignment-JRSK-INC#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 042369 FRAME: 0387 Attorney Case No.: 177-001USA000

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We, STEPHANIE KOREY residing at 666 Greenwich Street, Apartment No. PH4, New York, NY 10014, JENNIFER RUBIO residing at 135 Charles Street, Apartment No. 2E, New York, NY 10014, BRET RECOR residing at 1109 Leavenworth Street, San Francisco, CA 94109, CHARLES WEBER residing at 1070 Church Street, Apartment 103, San Francisco, CA 94114, SETH MURRAY residing at 40 Woodland Way, Piedmont, CA 94611, and AHYOUNG PARK residing at 1730 O'Farrell Street, Apartment 319, San Francisco, CA 94115 (hereinafter "Assignors"), hereby sell, assign and transfer to JRSK, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 132 Mulberry Street, Suite 4C, New York, New York 10013 (hereinafter "Assignee"), all (i.e. 100%) of our rights, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/935,335 entitled "IMPROVEMENTS IN HARD-SHELL LUGGAGE SYSTEMS" filed November 6, 2015 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO), and in any and all countries, as set forth below, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patents that may be granted to Assignee for the entire terms of the Letters Patents and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of said U.S. Patent Application.

The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment not been made.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, We will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this Patent Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the Patent Laws of the United States of America and those of any and all foreign countries, pursuant to International Treaty.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance including, but not limited to,

any assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights, title and interest herein, and that We have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signature of Co-Inventor and Assignor, STEPHANIE KOREY
Signed and executed on May 23 , 2016

(L.S.)
Signature of Co-Inventor and Assignor, JENNIFER RUBIO
Signed and executed on May 23 , 2016

(L.S.)
Signature of Co-Inventor and Assignor, BRET RECOR
Signed and executed on May 23 , 2016

(L.S.)
Signature of Co-Inventor and Assignor, SETH MURRAY
Signed and executed on May 23 , 2016

(L.S.)
Signature of Co-Inventor and Assignor, CHARLES WEBER
Signed and executed on May 23 , 2016

(L.S.)
Signature of Co-Inventor and Assignor, AHYOUNG PARK
Signed and executed on May 23, 2016



TITLE One more patent thing for signing! (deadline today)

FILE NAME 177-001USA000-Pat...o JRSK Inc(1).pdf

DOCUMENT ID 604fcc8b65c255d81897a6a7bb20551aeaf5ecb6

STATUS

© Completed

Document History

L SIGNED	05/23/2016 15:48:06 UTC	Signed by Stephanie Korey (steph@awayluggage.com) IP: 72.89.73.16
© SENT	05/23/2016 15;48:15 UTC	Sent for signature to Jen Rubio (jen@awaytravel.com), Seth Murray (seth@bxclvr.com), Bret Recor (bret@bxclvr.com), Ahyoung Park (ahyoung@bxclvr.com) and Charlie Weber (charlie@bxclvr.com) IP: 72.89.73.16
O)	05/23/2016 15:59:18 UTC	Viewed by Jen Rubio (jen@awaytravel.com) IP: 68.173.151.184
O VIEWED	05/23/2016 15:59:21 UTC	Viewed by Jen Rubio (jen@awaytravel.com) IP: 68.173.151.184
L SIGNED	05/23/2016 15:59:40 UTC	Signed by Jen Rubio (jen@awaytravel.com) IP: 68.173.151.184
© Viewed	05/23/2016 16:22:57 UTC	Viewed by Charlie Weber (charlie@bxclvr.com) IP: 73.222.14.115

PATENT REEL: 042369 FRAME: 0390



TITLE One more patent thing for signing! (deadline today)

FILE NAME 177-001USA000-Pat...o JRSK Inc(1).pdf

DOCUMENT ID 604fcc8b65c255d81897a6a7bb20551aeaf5ecb6

status « Completed

Document History

<u></u>	05/23/2016	Viewed by Charlie Weber (charlie@bxclvr.com)
VIEWED	16:23:03 UTC	IP: 73.222.14.115

<u></u>	05/23/2016	Signed by Charlie Weber (charlie@bxclvr.com)
SIGNED	16:24:47 UTC	IP: 73.222.14.115

(05/23/2016	Viewed by Bret Recor (bret@bxclvr.com)
VIEWED	17:16:42 UTC	IP: 73.222.14.115

(05/23/2016	Viewed by Bret Recor (bret@bxclvr.com)
VIEWED	17:16:58 UTC	IP: 73.222.14.115

1	05/23/2016	Signed by Bret Recor (bret@bxclvr.com)
SIGNED	17:17:12 UTC	IP: 73.222.14.115

O	05/23/2016	Viewed by Ahyoung Park (ahyoung@bxclvr.com)
VIEWED	17:25:05 UTC	IP: 73.222.14.115

(1)	05/23/2016	Viewed by Ahyoung Park (ahyoung@bxclvr.com)
VIEWED	17:25:09 UTC	IP: 73.222.14.115

05/23/2016	Signed by Ahyoung Park	(ahyoung@bxclvr.com)

17:25:36 UTC IP: 73.222.14.115

PATENT REEL: 042369 FRAME: 0391



TITLE One more patent thing for signing! (deadline today)

FILE NAME 177-001USA000-Pat...o JRSK Inc(1).pdf

DOCUMENT ID 604fcc8b65c255d81897a6a7bb20551aeaf5ecb6

STATUS

© Completed

Document History

SIGNED

O5/24/2016 Viewed by Seth Murray (seth@bxclvr.com)

VIEWED 00:45:04 UTC IP: 50.184.223.157

(5) 05/24/2016 Viewed by Seth Murray (seth@bxclvr.com)

VIEWED 00:45:08 UTC IP: 50.184.223.157

5 05/24/2016 Signed by Seth Murray (seth@bxclvr.com)

SIGNED 00:45:19 UTC IP: 50.184.223.157

(7) 05/24/2016 The document has been completed.

COMPLETED 00:45:19 UTC

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/13/2017 REEL: 042369 FRAME: 0392